

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

..... X
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NEW :
YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW, :

Case No. 21-cv 02443

Plaintiff,

- against -

U.S. IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS :
ENFORCEMENT, :

Defendant. :
..... X

**PLAINTIFF BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Thomas R. Burke (*pro hac vice*)
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94111
Phone: (415) 276-6552
thomasburke@dwt.com

Nimra H. Azmi
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor
New York, NY 10020-1104
Phone: (212) 402-4072
nimraazmi@dwt.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Brennan Center for Justice at
New York University School of Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
A. Brennan Center’s FOIA Request	2
B. Procedural Background.....	3
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Legal Standard	5
B. Because ICE’s Construction of Part 2 of the Request Was Artificially Narrow, Its Search Was Inadequate.....	7
C. Exemption 5 Does Not Apply to ICE’s Redaction of Section 12.7.....	11
1. ICE Has Failed to Show that the Deliberative Process Privilege Applies to Section 12.7.....	12
2. ICE Has Not Demonstrated That the Attorney-Client Privilege Applies to Section 12.7.....	16
3. ICE’s Boilerplate Assertions Are Insufficient to Show that the Deliberative Process or Attorney-Client Privileges Apply.....	17
D. ICE Has Failed to Demonstrate that Exemption 7(E) Applies to the Withheld Records.....	18
1. The Withheld Records Are Guidelines Under Exemption 7(E).	19
2. ICE’s Boilerplate Recitations Do Not Demonstrate A Risk of Circumvention of Law.	21
3. Publicly Known Information Cannot Be Shielded by Exemption 7(E)....	23
E. <i>In Camera</i> Review Is an Appropriate and Efficient Way to Address the 15 Pages in Dispute.....	23
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	19
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2014 WL 956303 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2014)	21, 23, 24
<i>ACLU v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , 15 Civ. 9317 (AKH), 2017 WL 4326524 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2017).....	16, 17
<i>ACLU v. Nat'l Sec. Agency</i> , No. 13 Civ. 09198 (KMW) (JCF), 2017 WL 1155910 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 925 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>ACLU v. Off. of Dir. of Nat'l Intelligence</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4419(RJS), 2011 WL 5563520 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2011)	21
<i>ACLU v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	9, 24
<i>Adelante Ala. Worker Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	24
<i>Allard K. Lowenstein Int'l Human Rights Project v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Banks v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2011)	20
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Brennan Center for Justice v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Carney v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	6, 7
<i>Conservation Force v. Ashe</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2013)	9, 10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps. Of Engineers</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2019)	14

Doherty v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985).....18

Freedom of Press Found. v. Dep’t of Justice,
493 F. Supp. 3d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....6, 13, 14, 16

Friends of Blackwater v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
391 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2005)10

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo,
166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....5, 12

Halpern v. FBI,
181 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 1999).....6, 10

Immigrant Def. Project v. U.S. ICE,
208 F. Supp. 3d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....7

James Madison Project v. Dep’t of State,
235 F. Supp. 3d 161 (D.D.C. 2017)11

Jett v. FBI,
139 F. Supp. 3d 352 (D.D.C. 2015)22

Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
407 F. Supp. 3d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....12, 15, 17, 19

Kolbusz v. FBI,
No. 1:17-cv-00319, 2021 WL 1845352 (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2021).....23

LatinoJustice PRLDEF v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 19-CV-3438 (BCM), 2021 WL 1721801 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2021).....14

Leadership Conf. on C.R. v. Gonzales,
404 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005)14

Local 3, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. NLRB,
845 F.2d 1177 (2d Cir. 1988).....24

N.Y. Times Co. v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
513 F. Supp. 3d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2021), *appeal filed*, No. 21-211 (2d Cir. Feb. 3, 2021).....12

N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....24

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. EPA,
No. 17-CV-5928 (JMF), 2019 WL 3338266 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2019).....17, 25

Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice,
411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....5, 11, 16, 17

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. ICE,
877 F. Supp. 2d 87 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....6, 7

*Nat’l Immigration Project of Nat’l Lawyers Guild v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland
Sec.*,
868 F. Supp. 2d 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....13

Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv.,
71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)6

Pinson v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
80 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.D.C. 2015)10

Selgjekaj v. Exec. Off. for United States Att’ys,
No. 20-cv-2145 (CRC), 2021 WL 3472437 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 2021)7

United States v. Mejia,
655 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2011).....16

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C.
 § 552 (Freedom of Information Act) *passim*
 § 552(a)(4)(B)23
 § 552(b)(5)11
 § 552(b) (7)(E)18

Other Authorities

*NSI Handbook, Counterterrorism & Criminal Exploitation Investigations
Handbook, Human Smuggling & Trafficking Investigations Handbook, and
the Narcotics and Transnational Organized Crime Rewards Program
Handbook*..... *passim*
